

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF NORTH CAROLINA

NORTH CAROLINA STATE
CONFERENCE OF THE NAACP, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

PATRICK LLOYD MCCRORY, in his
official capacity as the Governor of North
Carolina, et al.,

Defendants.

**UNITED STATES' REPLY
MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT
OF ITS MOTION FOR A
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION
AND FOR THE APPOINTMENT
OF FEDERAL OBSERVERS**

Civil Action No. 1:13-CV-658

LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF
NORTH CAROLINA, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

THE STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA, et
al.,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:13-CV-660

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff,

v.

THE STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA, *et*
al.,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 13-cv-861

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. ARGUMENT 3

 A. The United States is Likely to Succeed on its Section 2 Results Claim..... 3

 1. This Court Should Reject Defendants’ Attempts to Immunize
 HB 589 from Review Under the Voting Rights Act..... 3

 2. This Court Should Reject Defendants’ Attempts to Inject an
 Independent Causation Requirement into Section 2. 8

 3. The United States has Established that the Challenged Provisions of
 HB 589 Disproportionately Burden African-American Voters. 14

 4. The Lack of Evidence to Support Defendants’ Claims Regarding
 the State’s Interest Reinforces the Conclusion that HB 589
 Violates Section 2..... 19

 B. The United States is Likely to Succeed on its Section 2 Discriminatory
 Purpose Claim..... 24

 1. The Evidence the United States has Recently Obtained Through the
 Discovery Process Reinforces the Conclusion that the Legislature
 Acted with Discriminatory Intent..... 24

 2. The Legislative Process that Produced HB 589 Supports the
 Conclusion that the Challenged Provisions were Enacted with
 Discriminatory Intent. 25

 C. The United States is Entitled to Preliminary Injunctive Relief 28

 D. The Appointment of Federal Observers is Necessary to Enforce the
 Voting Guarantees of the Fourteenth and Fifteenth Amendment..... 30

III. CONCLUSION 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Arizona v. Inter Tribal Council of Ariz., 133 S. Ct. 2247 (2013)..... 11

Bartlett v. Strickland, 556 U.S. 1 (2008)..... 7

Black Political Task Force v. Galvin, 300 F. Supp. 2d 291(D. Mass. 2004)..... 13

Brown v. Dean, 555 F. Supp. 502 (D.R.I. 1982)..... 5

Brown v. Detzner, 895 F. Supp. 2d 1236 (M.D. Fla. 2012) 13

Chisom v. Roemer, 501 U.S. 380 (1991)..... 7

Crawford v. Marion Cty. Election Bd., 553 U.S. 181(2008)..... 20

Florida v. United States, 885 F. Supp. 2d 299 (D.D.C. 2012) 13

Frank v. Walker, 2014 WL 1775432 (E.D. Wis. 2014) 5

Gonzalez v. Arizona, 677 F.3d 383 (9th Cir. 2012)..... 11, 12

Harris v. Graddick, 593 F. Supp. 128 (M.D. Ala. 1984) 4, 28

Holder v. Hall, 512 U.S. 874 (1994) 5

Irby v. Virginia State Bd. of Elections, 889 F.2d 1352 (4th Cir. 1989)..... 11

Johnson v. DeGrandy, 512 U.S. 997 (1994) 6

Johnson v. Halifax Cnty., 594 F. Supp 161 (E.D.N.C. 1984) 29

LULAC v. Perry, 548 U.S. 399 (2006) 8

NAACP-Greensboro Branch v. Guilford Cnty. Bd. of Elections, 858 F. Supp. 2d 516
(M.D.N.C. 2012)..... 30

Newsome v. Albermarle County Sch. Bd., 354 F.3d 249 (4th Cir. 2003)..... 30

Operation PUSH v. Allain, 674 F. Supp.1245(N.D. Miss. 1987) 5

Operation PUSH v. Mabus, 932 F.2d 400 (5th Cir. 1991)..... 5

Ortiz v. City of Philadelphia, 28 F.3d 306 (3d Cir. 1994)..... 11

Pashby v. Delia, 709 F. 3d 307(4th Cir. 2013)..... 29

Salas v. Sw. Tex. Junior Coll. Dist., 964 F.2d 1542, 1555-56 (5th Cir.1992)..... 10

See Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp., 429 U.S. 252 (1977) 26

Shelby County v. Holder, 133 S. Ct. 2612 (2013) 27

Smith v. Salt River Project Agric. Improvement & Power Dist.,109 F.3d 586 (9th Cir. 1997) 13

Spirit Lake Tribe v. Benson Cnty., 2010 WL 4226614 (D.N.D. Oct. 21, 2010) 5

Taylor v. Louisiana, 419 U.S. 522 (1975)..... 29

Thornburg v. Gingles, 478 U.S. 30, 47 (1986)..... 10

United States v. Berks Cnty., 250 F. Supp. 2d 525 (E.D. Pa. 2003)..... 31

United States v. Berks Cnty., 277 F. Supp. 2d 570 (E.D. Pa. 2003)..... 29

United States v. Cambridge, 799 F.2d 137 (4th Cir. 1986)..... 30

Washington v. Davis, 426 U.S. 229 (1976) 24, 25

Wesley v. Collins, 791 F.2d 1255 (6th Cir. 1986) 12

Whitcomb v. Chavis, 403 U.S. 124 (1971) 6

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1973(a) 3, 30

42 U.S.C. § 1973(b)..... 1, 6

42 U.S.C. § 1973h(a)(i), (iii) 9

42 U.S.C. § 1973j(d)..... 29
